
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 8 September 2020

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 28 July 2020 6.30 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
Clerk named below for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 18

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 19 - 21

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) CORPORATE PPB UPDATE  22 - 34

(B) PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE 
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT.  

35 - 44

(C) BUSINESS RATES SECTION 44A DISCRETIONARY 
RATE RELIEF POLICY STATEMENT  

45 - 51

(D) COLLECTION FUND PROGRESS REPORT AND COVID-
19 RESPONSE  

52 - 56

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 28 January 
2020 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, W. Rourke and M. Baker

Also in attendance: N/A

Action
CS29 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 12th November 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

CS30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS31 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

EXB57 – Members were advised that this item would 
be discussed at the Boundary Working Party once the new 
Ward Boundaries were confirmed.

RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made 
be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS32 COMMUNICATIONS, DESIGN AND MARKETING 
SERVICE UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources and 
received a presentation, which provided an overview of the 
work of the Communications, Design and Marketing Service. 
Work within the department had been prioritised against a 
number of criteria, these being:

 An income would be generated for the authority;
 There would be a reduction in cost/improved 

efficiency;
 The reputation of the authority would be significantly 

enhanced/or risk to reputation would be reduced; and
 There was a statutory duty.

It was noted that as the Team had reduced in 
capacity over the years its key priority was to support and 
market 
[...]


 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 6



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 28 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



APPENDIX 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to th
[...]
ved.  Members would be asked for their own feedback following the 
session.

Alison would also e-mail members of the group a range of mobile apps 
that also offered mindfulness, such as 

www.headspace.com/headspace-meditation-app
www.calm.com
www.smilingmind.com.au

Members were reminded of the on-line offer that was available to all staff 
and Members, which included around 120 courses.  There were other 
health and wellbeing related courses on offer via the portal, such as 
stress and time management.  The portal could be accessed via the 
Intranet – Members courses.

AS

AS

MDG 4 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES

No other issues to report.

MDG 5 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held on 30 January 2020 at 
5.30pm in the Willow Room.

The meeting closed at 6pm

Page 21

http://www.headspace.com/headspace-meditation-app
http://www.calm.com/
http://www.smilingmind.com.au/


REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:  13 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate PPB Update

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to bring to Members’ attention activity in areas within 
the responsibility of the Board over recent weeks and to invite Members to ask 
questions on issues of interest to them

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1 That the report is noted

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1  Since the Prime Minister announced lockdown measures on 23 March 2020, the 
Council has been involved in vast amounts of work in support of the community.

3.2 The report sets out a number of examples of activity carried out by teams which 
report to the Board, which are contained in updates in the appendix in respect of

 Finance
 Legal & Democratic Services
 Markets
 Policy, People, Performance & Efficiency
 School Meals, Community Meals & Stadium
 IT & Support Services

3.3 Members’ questions would be welcomed. It would be 
[...]
0 
per month over this period. To support the considerable efforts delivered across the 
whole of the authority.

5.3 Over 50% of the Contact Centre team are now working from home effectively and will 
continue to do so in line with the current restrictions and guidelines.

Page 34



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 28th July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Progress Updates regarding the Discretionary Support 
Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and 
Universal Credit.

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To provide updates regarding the delivery of the Discretionary Support 
Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit

2.0 RECOMMENDATION That the latest position regarding the Discretionary 
Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit, 
be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Discretionary Support Scheme

3.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme is now in its eighth year of operation. Over 
this period the Scheme has been developed and amended where necessary 
by the Board. 

3.2 When responsibility was passed from the Department for Work and Pensions 
to the Council and the Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) was established, 
the associated grant funding was significantly reduced by Government. The 
staffing cost of the DSS Team and a proportion of the DSS awards made, are 
grant funded. However, the Board previously agreed to carry forward any 
unspent DSS funds, in order to provide a reserve which would be used to 
sustain the Scheme for as long as possible.

3.3 Details of expenditure during 2019/20 are provided in Section 1 of the 
Appendix. The DSS made 523 awards during 2019/20 totalling £143,598. The 
analysis of applications by type and awards granted are also set out in the 
Appendix.

Page 35 Agenda Item 6b



Discretionary Housing Payments

3.4 In 2019/20 total grant funding of £469,587 was received for Discretionary 
Housing Payments (DHP). Actual expenditure totalled £469,579 representing 
1,391 DHP awards and giving an under spend of £8. This compares with 
2018/19 where 1,544 awards were made with total expenditure of £535,414.

3.5 The decrease in the number of awards and total expenditure in 2019/20 
compared to the previous year, has been caused by a reduction in 
Government funding of £66,947. Section 2 of the Appendix provides further 
details of DHP spend during 2019/20 and a comparison with previous years.  

Universal Credit

3.5 On 27th July 2016, the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
commenced the roll out of Universal Credit (UC) Full Service in Halton. This 
meant that all new working age claimants must now claim UC, and all claims 
must be made on-line. According to the DWP as at May 2020 there were 
14,070 Halton residents now claiming UC. Section 3 in the Appendix provides 
details of the UC caseload in Halton since April 2015.    

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
4.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and 

Universal Credit have the potential to affect all of the Council priorities.

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 DSS and DHP payments will be monitored to ensure they remain within budget. 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 The eligibility criteria and application process for DSS and DHP ensure that no 
particular groups of individuals are excluded.

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

7.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

  

Page 36



APPENDIX

1.0      Discretionary Support Scheme

The expenditure for the Scheme during 2019/20 is shown in the table below.

         Expenditure 2019/20

DSS team staffing expenditure
£

107,048

DSS awards expenditure 143,598

Total expenditure 250,646

1.1 Expenditure during 2019/20 was spread as follows;

Month Total Awarded (£)
April 8,893
May 9,897
June 4,929
July 9,740

August 12
[...]
ality’ then the Council may experience a surge in demand for DHPs with 
Halton residents requiring help with their rent.   

 

Page 43



3.0      Universal Credit

3.1 As of May 2020 there were 14,070 Universal Credit (UC) claimants in Halton. 
The table below shows the growth in the UC caseload in Halton since April 
2015; 

                      
Date UC 

caseload
April 2015 720
Sept 2015 1,592
Dec 2015 1,901
May 2016 1,990
Aug 2016 2,171
Oct 2016 3,330
Nov 2016 3,779
Dec 2016 4,122
April 2017 5,941
May 2017 6,185
Aug 2017 7,148
Nov 2017 7,492
Feb 2018 8,210
May 2018 8,969
June 2018 9,242
Nov 2018 10,390
March 2019 10,631
May 2019 9,702*
Sept 2019 10,179
November 2019 10,296
14th March 2020 10,918
May 2020 14,070

*DWP Revision

3.2 The effect of Covid19 and the lockdown is clearly illustrated in the table 
above on the UC caseload, which after March 2020 shows a significant 
increase in the number of people claiming UC in Halton. 

Page 44



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 28 July 2020 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Business Rates Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy Statement

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to the Business Rates Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy Statement, to allow discretionary relief for a short term period for 
unoccupied or partly unoccupied business premises 

2. RECOMMENDED: That Executive Board approve the Business Rates 
Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Statement, as presented in 
the Appendix.

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1   Section 44A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) provides 
the Council with discretionary powers to allow discretionary rate relief for 
unoccupied or partly unoccupied business premises for a short term period. 

3.2 The provision of Section 44A relief is aimed at situations where there are 
practical difficulties in occupying or vacating part of a property. Therefore it is 
not intended that all properties which temporarily become unoccupied should 
have their liability reduced.

3.3 Whilst the Council recognises that awarding relief is beneficial to local 
businesses, it must also consider the benefit to the local community. The 
principle consideration is that any relief granted is in the best interests of the 
taxpayers of Halton.

3.4 The full Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Statement is presented in 
the Appendix. 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Policy Statement presented in the Appendix would meet the requirements 
of Section 44A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended).

Page 45 Agenda Item 6c



5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Under the current business rate retention scheme the Council retains 99% of 
all business rate income generated during the year. The cost of any relief will 
impact directly on the finances of the Council. Approved relief under this 
scheme must demonstrate the wider benefit to the community within Halton.

The total cost of the relief proposed cannot be determined precisely, it is 
dependent on the value of each relief given and the number of approved 
applications. 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Depending upon the specific circumstances, the award of discounts under the 
Section 44A Policy have the potential to affect all of the Council priorities above.

7. RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The total cost of awards granted may become significant. The number and cost 
of awards will therefore be monitored and included in the quarterly performance 
monitoring reports to the Board.

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The eligibility criteria and application process in relation to the Section 44A 
Policy will ensure that no particular groups of business are excluded. 

In accordance with our equality duty, this proposal will remove some financial 
barriers, resulting in increased opportunities for employment and local 
economic growth; 

9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Section 44A Local 
Government Finance 
Act 1992 (as 
amended)

Revenues & Financial 
Management  Division
Stadium
Widnes

Louise Bate

Page 46



APPENDIX

Business Rates

Section 44A Discount

Policy Statement

Page 47



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Section 44A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) provides 
the Council with discretionary powers to allow discretionary rate relief for 
unoccupied or partly unoccupied business premises for a short term period. 

1.2 The definition ‘short term period’ is not prescribed by law and therefore the 
Council has the discretion to decide the period relief should be awarded.

1.3 The discretionary power does not alter the general rule that occupation of part 
of a premises constitutes occupation of the whole premises.

2. STATEMENT OF OBJECTIVES

2.1 The provision of Section 44A relief is aimed at situations where there are 
practical difficulties in occupying or vacating part of a property. Therefore it is 
not intended that all properties which temporarily become unoccupied should 
have their liability reduced. 

2.2 The circumstances when it appears that Section 44A should apply are 
reasonably infrequent but generally are found in respect of large manufacturing 
hereditaments. In these cases it is often difficult to vacate the property quickly 
due to the size and nature of the equipment used. Conversely there are often 
difficulties in occupying a property for the same reason.  

2.3 Whilst the Council recognises that awarding relief is beneficial to local 
businesses, it must also consider the benefit to the local community. The 
principle consideration is that any relief granted is in the best interests of the 
tax
[...]
ctor, Finance. 

7.2 The Applicant will be allowed to submit additional information or evidence to 
support the review of the application. 

7.3 As the decision to grant a Section 44A relief is discretionary, any challenge 
relating to the Council from not granting relief would be in accordance with 
Section 138 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 by way of judicial 
review.  

8. NOTIFICATION

8.1 A letter of notification will be sent to the ratepayer and an amended bill to show;

 The period of the award; and
 The amount of relief

8.2 The letter will also inform the ratepayer that regular unannounced visits to the 
premises will be made by Council inspectors and that the Council must be 
informed immediately of any changes of circumstances that may affect the 
relief. 

Page 50



8.3   Where the Applicant is not successful, the notification will provide full reasons 
for the decision.

9. FRAUD

9.1 The Council is committed to prevent fraud. Any applicant who tries to 
fraudulently claim a Section 44A rate relief might have committed an offence 
under the Fraud Act 2006. If the Council suspects that fraud may have 
occurred, the matter will be investigated as appropriate and this could lead to 
criminal proceedings.

Page 51



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 28 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Collection Fund Progress Report and Covid-19 
Response

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. To provide an update on the Council’s Collection Fund position on council tax 
and business rates. To provide an update on the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Collection Fund

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the latest position regarding the Collection 
Fund be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Council Tax Position Statement as at 30 June 2020

3.1 The 2020/21 council tax net collectible debit (the billed amount) is £64.210m, 
to date £17.322m of this has been collected which results in a collection rate of 
26.98%, down by 1.00% on the same period last year.

3.2 Whilst the ‘in-year’ council tax collection rate has been steadily decreasing 
since 2013 the year on year reduction of 1% is significant. The reason for the 
drop can be attributable to the number of payment plan deferrals the Council 
has agreed to in the current year as a result of the hardship being created by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. To date the Council has agreed to 3,636 deferral plans 
which allow the taxpayer to switch their payment plan from 10 payment periods 
commencing in April to instead start from June.

3.3 Agreement to the deferral plans should result in the collection rate effectively 
catching up towards the end of the year as cash receipts in February and March 
should be higher than compared to previous years. This is all dependent on 
accounts being paid as per the agreed payment plan.

3.4 As well as in-year collections the Council also actively pursues council tax debt 
from previous years. For the year to date the Council has collected £0.438m of 
old year debt. This enables the Council to reach the target council tax collection 
rate of 97%, used in setting the Council’s net budget.

Page 52 Agenda Item 6d



3.5 Table A below shows the impact and importance of collection of arrears. This 
compares the actual in-year collection rate to the collection rate to date.

Table A – Arrears Collection Rate

% Collected In-Year % Collected to 30 June 2020
2014/15 95.47 98.73
2015/16 95.21 98.42
2016/17 95.04 98.00
2017/18 94.62 97.29
2018/19 94.75 96.73
2019/20 94.57 94.92

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

3.6 It is expected that working age applications for the local council tax reduction 
scheme (CTRS) will increase over the short term due to the pandemic. The 
increase since 31 March 2020 is approximately 250 and the caseload currently 
stands at 7,765.  

3.7 The risk to the Council is that the number of applications to the CTRS increases 
significant
[...]
6 have not paid anything.

3.14 As per council tax, agreement to the deferral plans will result in the collection 
rate effectively catching up towards the end of the year as cash receipts in 
February and March should be higher than compared to previous years, 
pending actual collection.

3.15 Recovery of arrears will continue to be pursued, to date arrears of £0.105m 
have been collected.

Covid19 – Business Rate Reliefs

3.16 On 17 March 2020 Government announced an extension to the business rate 
relief scheme for the retail, leisure and hospitality sector. This provided 100% 
rate relief to all businesses within the sector regardless of their rateable value. 
An additional announcement was made in April 2020 to provide 100% rate relief 
for nurseries (Ofsted Early Years Registered). The value of these additional 
reliefs to businesses in Halton to date amounts to £12.338m. The Council will 
receive a grant payment from Government to reimburse the reliefs provided.

Covid19 – Business Rate Grants

3.17 The Business Rates team have been administering business support grants on 
behalf of Government to help smaller businesses and those in the retail, leisure 
and hospitality sector. Payments have been made on the following basis:

 Businesses eligible for Small Business Rates Relief would receive a 
grant of £10,000 each to help with the impact of Covid-19.

 Businesses in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors would receive a 
cash grant of up to £25,000 per business. Recipients will receive one 
grant per eligible property:

o For businesses in these sectors with a rateable value of under 
£15,000, they will receive a grant of £10,000

o For businesses in these sectors with a rateable value of between 
£15,000 and £51,000, they will receive a grant of £25,000

3.18 To date the Council has made grant payments to 1,438 businesses out of a 
total 1,490 eligible businesses, a return of 96.5%. The value of the grant 
payments made to date amounts to £16.690m.

Page 54



Collection Fund Recovery Procedures

3.19 The impact of the pandemic resulted in the Council suspending recovery on 
both council tax and business rates. Formal recovery recommenced in June 
2020 with reminders letters being sent to those in council tax arrears and 
reminders sent at the start of July for business rate arrears.

3.20 Whilst recovery action was suspended it was considered vitally important that 
the Council did not neglect taxpayers struggling to pay council tax during such 
a difficult period. In May a social media campaign was run and 4,335 letters 
were sent advising of arrears but also signposting to help those in need, this 
included:

 Urging residents to contact the Council if they were struggling to pay, 
there was an offer to recalculate instalments.

 Advising to claim Universal Credit and Council Tax Reduction where 
eligible.

 Signposting residents to advice from Citizens Advice Bureau and Step 
Change.

3.21 The Council is currently limited to what steps in can take with regard to recovery 
action, reminder letters will be sent out and attachment to earnings and benefits 
will be pursued where an existing liability order is in place. We will also work 
with enforcement agencies, again where an existing liability order allows this. 
The continued closure of Warrington Magistrate Court during the current period 
prevents new liability orders being obtained, this will slow the normal recovery 
procedure on new arrears.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The decrease in the collection rate for both council tax and business rates will 
have an adverse impact on what the Council will have set aside at financial year 
end in terms of a bad debt provision. It is difficult to say at this point what that 
will be until it is further understood how the economy and business sector reacts 
to the pandemic and government attempts to mitigate the risk.

4.2 Using current collection rates, as a worst case scenario, forecast losses on the 
Collection Fund are

£m
Business Rate Receipt Losses 6.767
Council Tax Receipt Losses 1.200
Increase to Working Age CTRS cases (as per para 3.7) 2.000
Total Loss 9.967

4.3 Losses to the Collection Fund create a deficit which would usually have to be 
addressed in the following financial year. Government have recently confirmed 
they will allow Local Government to spread the loss over three years. This 

Page 55



support will give breathing room in setting budgets for next year before a fuller 
announcement at the Spending Review.

5 Implications for the Council’s Priorities 

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

5.3 A Healthy Halton

5.4 A Safer Halton

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

5.6 The financial implications outlined in the report could potentially have a 
detrimental impact on funding services to deliver the priorities.

6. Risk Analysis

6.1 The report is based on latest available information. The unique situation of the 
pandemic creates a risk in the lack of understanding of how the situation will 
develop.

7. Equality and Diversity Issues

7.1 Not Applicable

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 260919

	6a Corporate PPB Update
	FINANCE DEPARTMENT
	LEGAL  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (002)
	MARKETS
	POLICY PEOPLE PERFORMANCE  EFFICIENCY DEPARTMENT
	SCHOOL MEALS COMMUNITY MEALS AND STADIUM
	SUPPORT SERVICES

	6b Progress Updates regarding the Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit.
	6c Business Rates Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Statement
	6d Collection Fund Progress Report and Covid-19 Response



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 28 July 2020 
via public remote access 

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson, S. Baker and P. Garnett

Also in attendance: One Member of the press

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 28th January 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 26th September 2019.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS5 CORPORATE PPB UPDATE

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The Board received an update on activity in areas 
within the responsibility of the Board over recent weeks. 
Since the Prime Minister announced lockdown measures on 
23 March 2020, the Council had been involved in vast 
amounts of work in support of the community. The report set 
out a number of examples of activity carried out by the 
following teams which report to the Board:

 Finance;
 Legal & Democratic;
 Markets;
 Policy, People, Performance & Efficiency;
 School Meals, Community Meals and Stadium; and
 IT & Support Services

The Board thanked all Officers for their hard work in 
dealing with the demands that COVID-19 had brought upon 
them and the Borough. In particular the Board thanked 
Officers for maintaining services throughout and working 
together with the emergency services and Halton CCG to 
assist the public. The Board also recognised the work of the 
market staff who had provided support to traders.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS6 PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE 
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT.

The Board received an update regarding the delivery 
of the Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS), Discretionary 
Housing Payments (DHP) and Universal Credit (UC).

With regard to the DSS, it was in its eighth year of 
operation. During 2019/20, 523 awards were made totalling 
£143,598. An analysis of applications by type and awards 
granted was set out in the report. 

In respect of DHP, Members were advised that in 
2019/20 grant funding of £469,587 was received and actual 
expenditure totalled £469,579 representing 1,391 awards. 
This was an over spend of £8. This compared with 2018/19 
where 1,544 awards were made and a total expenditure of 
£535,414. It was reported that the decrease in the number of 
awards and total expenditure compared to the previous year 
had been caused by a reduction in Government funding of 
£66,947.

In addition, Members received an update on the roll 
out of UC in Halton. All new working age claimants must 



now claim UC and all new claims must be made on-line. 
According to the DWP as at May 2020 there were 14,070 
Halton residents now claiming UC. The report provided 
details on the UC caseload in Halton since April 2015.

RESOLVED: That the latest position regarding the 
Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing 
Payments and Universal Credit, be noted.

CS7 BUSINESS RATES SECTION 44A DISCRETIONARY 
RATE RELIEF POLICY STATEMENT

The Board considered a report which sought approval 
to the Business Rates Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy Statement, to allow discretionary relief for a short 
term period for unoccupied or partly occupied business 
premises.

It was noted that the provision of Section 44A relief 
was aimed at situations where there were practical 
difficulties in occupying or vacating part of a property. 
Therefore, it was not intended that all properties which 
temporarily became unoccupied should have their liability 
reduced. Whilst the Council recognised that awarding relief 
was beneficial to local businesses, it must also consider the 
benefit to the local community. The principle consideration 
was that any relief granted was in the best interests of the 
taxpayers of Halton.

The full Section 44A Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
Statement was detailed in the Appendix.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be 
recommended to approve the Business Rates Section 44A 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Statement, as presented in 
the Appendix.

CS8 COLLECTION FUND PROGRESS REPORT AND COVID-
19 RESPONSE

The Board received a report on the Council’s 
Collection Fund position on council tax and business rates. 
In addition the report provided an outline on the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Collection Fund.

It was noted that the 2020/21 council tax net 
collectible debit (the billed amount) was £64.210m, to date 
£17.322m of this had been collected which resulted in a 
collection rate of 26.98%, down by 1.00% on the same 
period last year.



Whilst the ‘in-year’ council tax collection rate had 
been steadily decreasing since 2013, the year on year 
reduction of 1% was significant. The reason for the drop 
could be attributed to the number of payment plan deferrals 
the Council had agreed to in the current year as a result of 
the hardship being created by the Covid-19 pandemic. To 
date the Council had agreed to 3,636 deferral plans which 
allowed the taxpayer to switch their payment plan from 10 
payment periods commencing in April, to instead start from 
June.

It was anticipated that agreement to the deferral plans 
should result in the collection rate effectively catching up 
towards the end of the year as cash receipts in February 
and March should be higher than compared to previous 
years. This was dependent on accounts being paid as per 
the agreed payment plan.

As well as in-year collections the Council also actively 
pursued council tax debt from previous years. For the year 
to date the Council had collected £0.438m of old year debt. 
This enabled the Council to reach the target council tax 
collection rate of 97%, used in setting the Council’s net 
budget.

Members also received an update on the impact of 
Covid19 on the council tax reduction scheme, hardship 
funding, business rates collected up to June 2020, collection 
fund recovery procedures and the processing of Covid19 
Business Rate Reliefs and Business Rate Grants.

It was noted that the decrease in the collection rate 
for both council tax and business rates would have an 
adverse impact on what the Council would have set aside at 
financial year end in terms of a bad debt provision. At this 
point it was difficult to anticipate what that would be until it 
was further understood how the economy and business 
sector reacted to the pandemic and government attempts to 
mitigate the risk. However, the Board was advised that using 
current collection rates, as a worst case scenario, forecast 
losses on the Collection Fund were:

£m
Business Rate Receipt Losses 6.767
Council Tax Receipt Losses 1.200
Increase to Working Age CTRS cases (as 
per para 3.7) 2.000

Total Loss 9.967



RESOLVED: That the latest position regarding the 
Collection Fund be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


